225 S0SCoy. AVENUE
RAPA, CA 94559 (7073251 0152

Crearp 000l 5831 1001715 g0 AM
CASHIER KARTN - KDgdss
038902055000 CONBX1-5/5 <4-

ENERBLLT CONSTR SCREW £y -5.57 11,
285,98 11.9
GU00-386-081 7/16 0sg <ps

SsdBIN X 47.75ThK95 751M; 7716 cup

688,75 §2.50
0000-939-735 CA LBR FEE <4 41
CA LUWBER FEE
66008

648846057934 IMP DRI VE KT <A, 5= 129 00
RINGID 174" THPACT DRTVER R 1f

SUBTOTAL 193,94
SALES TAX 15.48
TOTAL $209.42
ARRXXHXXXHHXABSO HOME DEPOT 209.42
AUTH CODE G01897/0012097 TA
COUNTY OF NAPA
LLEE GARY

<ti> - MOW-DISCOUNTARLE TTEM

L

RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS )
POLICY ID  pays POLICY FXPIRES oM
A 1 L 123072015
[HE HOME DEpPOT RESERVES THE RIGHT To



Proposal - Contract awarded

M.C. Dixon Inc.
P.O. Box 188
Middletown, CA 95461
707-322-0912

License # 628125

Re: Parcel known as 1540 & 1542 Los Carneros Napa, CA 94559

Scope of Work:

o Brush removal no taller than 4”-6".

o All existing trees to be trimmed at least up to 6" above ground.

e Removal of two structures also included chicken coop.

e 2 slabs of concrete to remain.

e Allloads off hauled from property to be documented, including any recycled
debris with receipts.

e Existing house plywood boards to be painted to match structure.

o All other structures such as: boats, hot tub, and canopy are to be removed.

o Adirt ramp to be installed to prevent damage from being done to new asphalt.

All of the work mentioned above to be done for the sum of $32.750
Owner,

Mark Dixon



M.C DIXON
P.O. Box 188
Middletown, CA 95461

707-322-0912

License # 628125
Employer ID # 20-8060322
TO:

County of Napa

1195 Third St. Suite 210
Napa, CA 94559

INVOICE

INVOICE #1093

DATE: NOVEMBER 21, 2015

FOR: '

Demolition of 1540-1542 Los barneros Ave.

Parcel # 047-212-001-000 |
Contract # AUD 7140 ‘

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE AMOUNT
11710 Bay Area Air Quality Management District/J Number Permit ‘ 91.00
1nz Building & Septic permit for Demolition : 186.11
1112 Building & Septic permit for Demolition ; 727.85
11/13-19 Transportation of Equipment in/out 12.34 | 1,572.50
11-14-18 Trucking to and from the Dump 375 3,890.00
11-16-19 | Dump Fees 7,001.00
11117 Outside Services/ Pumped Septic Tank & Water Pit/Rotor Rooter | 870.00

Labor/Payroll l
11/16-19 Mark Dixon/Operator 32 71.34 2,282.88
11/16-19 Rich Lacey/Operator 32 71.34 2,282.88
11/16-19 Wayne Kelley/Laborer 32 : 49.74 1,591.18
11/16-17 | Max Dixon/Laborer 12 49.74 795.84
11/16-18 Jessie Dobbs/Laborer 18 49.74 895.32
I\P/I:itnetrlals: Misc. Straw Waddles, Filter Fabric, ’ 754.60
11/16-19 Equipment 200 Excavator/120 Excavator & Skip Loader 9,808.84
11/18 Credit Recycled Steel/Metal +62.65
)
j TOTAL | 32,750.00
CREDIT | 62.65

Balance Due: 32687.35




— Statement of Compliance
Date: 2-

]
i
lw&mw undersigned, am the P ﬁ . with the authority to act for and on
ing Name)

(T’E%nun in Busmc«)
behalf of & certify under pcnnlty of perjury that the records commencing onlLAC ] and
ending on submitted hercin and consisting of _____ pages arc the.originals, full and corrected documents, - which
depict the payroll record(s) of actual disbursements by way of cash, check, or whatever form to the individual or 1téd1v1du2]s names,

(1) That this employer has complied with the requirements of the California Labor Code Sections. 1771, 1811, and 1815
for all performed on this public works project, and that the classifications set forth therein for cach trade rate conform
with the work Performed.

(2) That any apprentices employed in the above period are duly registesed to a bona fide apprenticeship program
registered with the State of California’s Division of Apprenticeship Standards.

PAYROLI, HER DI TIONS
|

1. 1 herein cenify the fuf and complete Prevailing Wages were paid as currently published and posted by thic Director of
Industrial Relations, State of California and only deductions as.authorzed under the laws of the State l_lf California or the
laws of United States of America have been made from these susns.

2. AW other deductions arc clearly listed for cach employee on an attachment as required by the Director of Industrial
Relations, State of California.

OPTIONAL BENEFTT PLANS

[ herein certify that all employee deductions for benefit plans are authorized and the employee(s) are signed up for the plan(s) and are
recciving the benefit(s) of the plan(s) listed.

O ‘RE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE ! :
In addition to the basic hourly wage rates paid to each laborer or mechanic listed in the above payroll, payment of fringe
benefits as listed in the contract have or will be made to the appropriate programs for the benefit of such employees, except
as noted below.

X\ WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN CASH
Each laborer or mechanic listed in the above payroll has been paid as indicated on the payroll, an amount not less the sum
of the applicable basic hourly rate plus the amount of the required fringe benefits as isted in the determination for the craft,
except as noted below,

Exception(s) |
Craft Explanation '
Craft Explanation
Craft Explanation

Remarks

I herein certify under the penalty of perjury all of the above is true mVM sul
MARIC O\

Name

Z
- a\tz/zw( ol D=5 }%%_342







A Tradition of Stewardship
A Commitment to Service

RECEIPT

Planning; Building & Environmental Services

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

1195 Third Street, Suite 210
Napa CA 94559
www.countyofnapa.org
(707) 2534417

David Morrison

Director

Receipt Number: 111085 Parcel Not: 047-212-001-000
Permit Number: B15-01650 _ Date: ‘ 11/12/2015
Application Type:  Building / Residential / Utility / Shed or Other Storage / Demo

Site Address: 1540 Los Carneros Ave, Napa

Applicant: MARK DIXON Phone: (707) 322-0912
Owner: DOMINQUEZ DIANNA ROSE ETAL SUC TR Phone: 0 -
Deposit/Payment List:

Receipt No. .Payor

111085 MARK DIXON

Method Date Reference No, :Comments

Check 11/12/2015 2533

Cashier

‘Payment

.Amount

) TBLEDSOE $727.85

Fees:

Fee

General Plan Surcharge”

Plan Review — Environmental
Health Fee ($122.00)*

Permit Issuance ($32.70)"
Demohuon -Other Stl.‘-Lll(‘:tU-re.-
(5140)"

State Building Standards
Surcharge

Invoice Number Account

122260 :1000-1700004-42301-
-170/PERMITS 1-PERMIT
:NOFND GENRL

122260 1000-1702000-46210-
-170/EH-PERMITS 1-

122260 °2140-2140000-42300-

170/PERMITS 1-PERMIT

~ 'NOFND GENRL
122260 ;2140-2140000-42300-

170/PERMITS 1-PERMIT .

'NOFND GENRL

122262 : 45000000-3650-26700-
10408

"EHDP NOFND GENRL K

Fee Amount ;Pay ment

$12.15°

$122.00:

$32.70°
'$560.00

© $1.00:

$12.15

$122.00

'$32.70°

$1.000

Balance Due

| 8560000

$0.00

$0.00

| $0.00.

' 50.00

$0.00

Total:

$727.85

* Fees that représent the General Plan Surcharge of 1.7% are denoted with an asterisk (*).

$727.85

$0.00
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/—»\ UovPayNet The Simple Way To Pay

¢

GovPayNet - The Simple Way To Pay |

Page 1 of 2

Website Assistance - 1-866-370-9574 :: We accept Mastercard, Visa, American Express, Disc(i)ver Card, Debit Cards

PLC:8047

Agency:Bay Area Air Quality Management District
For:ASBESTOS RENOVATION & DEMOLITION JOBS
Phone:415-749-4762

Address:939 Ellis Street
San Francisco, California 94109

Payment Processing Successful

GovPayNet is sending an automated notice of payment to Bay Area Air Quality Management District.
Your next card statement will show the total amount of your payment plus our fee. If you want a

confirmation of this transaction, print a copy of this page.
Transaction Information

*Type of Payment: Demolition
* Applicant's Name First: Mark
Applicant's Name Middle:
* Applicant's Name Last: Dixon
* Applicant's Phone #: (707) 322-0912
Company Name (if applicable): M.C Dixon INC ;
Email Address of Person Making Payment: markdixon11@gmail.com l
*Contractor: Mark Dixon
*Street: PO Box 199
Street 2:
*City: Middletown
*State: California
*Zip: 95461
*Renovation/Demolition Removal Amount (of Regulated Asbestos): Demolition E
*Choose One: sq feet
*Project Start. Date: 11/16/2015
Transaction Status:Successful
Transaction Reference #:15549453
Transaction Date / Time:11/10/2015
04:40:43 PM EST

https://www.govpaynow.com/ gps/ user/pay/complete/15549453

11/10/2015



a

7 f:;v i?'ovPayNet - The Simple Way To Pay : . Page2of2

Cardholder Information

Name on Card:Mark . Dixon

Billing Address:PO Box 188

Middletown, CA

United States 95461

Phone Number:707-322-0912
Credit/Debit Card:xxxx-xxxx-Xxxx-7465
E-mail Address:markdixonl1@gmail.com

Payment Information

Approval #:510104

Payment Amount:$88.00
Service Fee:$3.00

Total Amount:$91.00

The service fee is not refundable.
Print This Page

Make a new payment for PL.C (8047) | Make a new payment for another PL.C

© 2011 Government Payment Service, Inc. | Customer Service | Privacy Policy | ﬁAQ

|
Trustwave Trusted Commerce - Click to Validate ‘

Customer Service

Website Assistance:1-866-370-9574
Pay Cash Bail:1-877-EZBAILS (392-2455)

If you're a Cardholder and have questions regarding the website:
cardholderinquiries@govpaynet.com

If you're an Agency and have questions regarding the website:
agencywebquestions@govpaynet.com

https://www.govpaynow.com/gps/user/pay/complete/15549453 11/10/2015



COMPLIANCE &
|ENFORCEMENT

BAY AREA

AR QUALITY DIVISION

MANAGEMENT

CBbarsTRrayOoT

Regulatiof? 11, Rule 2

Acknovivledgement of
Notiti’ica tion and
Payment of Fees

M.C. Dixon Inc
PO Box 188
Middletown, CA 93461

11/12/2015

Job No: 4R411
Invoice ?70: JRX49
!

|

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) a«,kno“ledoes receipt of your payment and
your Asbestos Removal or Demolition Plan described as: Demolition

Site address 1542 Los Carneros Ave
Napa. CA 94339

Start Date November 16, 2

Completion Date November 18, 2

L

t
i
i
|
I
|

Removal amounts of friable ACM 0 linear feet 0 square feet 0 cubic feet

Should it become necessary 1o revise this plan, please do so in the spaces provided below and immediately

copy the District by fax or by mail.

REGULATION 11-2 REVISION

BAAQMD J# 4R411

REVISION # START DATE

1 /

TR N N
~

COMPLETION DATE
m/___/
/ /
/ /
/ /

NOTE: This form isinot intended as a verification of either the completeness of your original notification
or of its compliancelwith BAAQMD Regulation 11-2. If you have any questions about this

acknowledgment, please call our office at (415) 749-4762.




SOUSA TRUCKING

3362 Twin Oaks Dr.
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 253-7054

——

\

FREIGHTBILL ) [,
N2 16764
Cal T-162-727

=135

SHIPPER

NEE -
L ;\,1_ O ':v)'a(;

T~

DETINATION ;
r.a D !

%‘ﬁ}iﬂ Q.

COMMODITY

L ~ TYPE OF TRUCK|
, ) QO #10WHEELER QOTRANSFER |, O SUPER DUMP
4 RANSPORT 0 SEMIBOTTOM 0 SEMI END
‘ han "ol A L4 0
ORIGIN DESTINATION
N QuT IN QuT
TAG NO. WEIGHT '
1. a 5 y A i :
2 MU DJ 5 >ch)—r~ /(Lf !
P A" = g
3.
4. .
5. )
b
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
4 e 3 Same
1 STAATING TIME 2 LOADING
FIRST TRIP TIME LASTTRIP
TRAVEL TIME
OVER-ALL
3 e 4-1 6 (3-2)

7 .TOTAL TIME (5 + 6)
8.LESs: MEAL & DOWNTIME

NET CHARGEABLE
O_HRs. (7-8)
TRUCK TRAILER
NO. NO.
BY
CONSIGNEE

ALL BILLS DUE AND PAYABLE BY THE 10TH OF THE MONTH. A 2% PER MONTH
CHARGED DN PAST DUE ACCOUNTS.THIS IS AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 245%.
CUSTOMER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE-FOR ALL COURT AND ATTOURNEY COSTS FOR
COLLECTION.

THESE CHARGES INCLUDE (1} FEES TO PAY FOR REGULATION
OF TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES BY THE CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION AND (2) TAXES PAID TO
CALIFORNIA CITIES INSTEAD OF EXCISE OR BUSINESS
LICENSE TAXES THEY COULD OTHERWISE IMPOSE.

NOTE: DELIVERIES OVER CURB LINES AT CUSTOMERS RISK
OF DAMAGES ONLY. .

f

heo.



-

SOUSA TRUCKING

3362 Twin Oaks Dr.
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 253-7054

PAY FROM THIS —~—

FREIGHTBILL 1o~ 4 om0
CalT-162-727

BATE

15-15

— ya
ORJG! Y ’ A A DESUNATION
lermNa Lo "Ta nC.annncBD

COMMODITY

Qg
%RANSPORT

TYPE OF TRUCK
OWHEELER QO TRANSFER 3 SUPER DUMP

0 SEMI BOTTOM Q1 SEMIEND

ORIGIN DESTINATION
IN ouT IN ouT
TAG NO. EIGHT
1. l - |
L 4 L 2
3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
4 FINISH DUMPING 3 JOBSITE ARRIVAL
LASTTRIP LAST TRIP
1 STARTING TIME LOADING
FIRST TRIP TIME LAST TRIP
5 OVER-ALL TRAVEL TIME
TME (4-1) (3-2)

7 .TOTAL TIME (5 + 6)
8..E55: MEAL & DOWNTIME

ner CHARGEABLE L_'l
O_HRs. (7-8)
TRUCK TRAILER
NO. NO.
ey
- CONSIGNEE

ALL BILLS DUL AND PAYABLE BY THE 10TH OF THE MONTH. A 2% PEA MONTH
CHARGED ON PAST DUE ACCOUNTS. THIS IS AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 24%.

DRIVER ¢

—~

THESE CHARGES INCLUDE (1) FEES TO PAY FOR REGULATION
OF TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES BY THE CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC, UTILITIES COMMISSION AND (2) TAXES PAID TO
CALIFORNIA CITIES INSTEAD OF EXCISE OR BUSINESS
LICENSE TAXES THEY COULD OTHERWISE IMPOSE.

NOTE: DELIVERIES OVER CURB LINES AT CUSTOMERS RISK
OF DAMAGES ONLY. .

CUSTOMER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR'ALL COURT AND ATTODURNEY COSTS FOR

COLLECTION.




it

Y

KLH Transport, Inc. . IB’IVO ice
5252 Linda Ln Date Invoice #
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
707-293-6213 11/16/2015 10470
Bill To Ship To
Mark Dixon
P.O. Box 188
Middletown, CA 95461
P.O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.0B. Project
MARK Net 30 KLH 11/16/2015 KLH Transport
Quantity Item Code Description Price Each Amount
2.25}100090 hourly rate ( Green Weight) " 125.00 281.25
1|BP Blanket Permits 10.00 10.00
HAUL JD EXCAVATOR FROM NAPA YARD TO LOS
CARNEROS RD NAPA
Thank you for your business. '
Total $291.25

i



KLH Transport, Inc. I“VOHCG
5252 Linda Ln «  Date Invoice #
Santa Rosa, CA 95404 .
707-293-6213 il 1/19/2015 10492
Bill To - Ship To
Mark Dixon
P.O. Box 188 ‘
Middletown, CA 95461
P.O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.O.B. Project
MARK * Net 30 KLH 11/19/2015 KLH Transp(;rt |
: |
Quantity ltem Code Description Price Eéch Amount
2.25]00090 hourly rate ( Green Weight )  125.00 281.25
1|BP Blanket Permits : " 10.00 10.00
!
HAUL JD 200 EXCAVATOR FROM LOS CAROBS RD TO |
NAPA YARD ‘
!
|
Thank you for your business.
$291.25

Total




SOUSA TRUCKING PAY FROM THIS

FREIGHT BILL ., e
'{-“Jﬂ I Qi
3362 Twin Oaks Dr. ! 1R800
i AN Cal T-162-727

(707) 253-7054 _  ~
H=195-1D

v

Fé?m‘nor]

e Canmend Nla e
/

commoorTy TYPE OF TRUCK

Q#10WHEELER O TRANSFER 0 SUPER DUMP
3 ma < -~ 1/9,( "H{TRANSPORT O SEMIBOTTOM L SEMI END
PR ¥ AR a7

S i -
2 . o "ORIGIN DESTINATION
g o/ }L(/&Ij Z/@a,(“/”@'( IN ouT IN ouT
TAG NO. Q : WEIGHT
L A o & ] ; o~ *
2 BY ‘ et g A2 N2
3 v // E
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
4 FINISH DUMPING 3 JOBSITE ARRIVAL
LASTTRIP LASTTRIP
1 STARTING TIME 2 LOADING
FIRST TRIP TIME LAST TRIP
5 overau TRAVEL TIME
TIME (4 - 1) (3-2)
7 .TOTAL TIME (5 + 6) :
8.1LE55: MEAL & DOWNTIME
. ’ ’ = P
~ / { ‘~\ DRIVER
)
ey CHARGEABLE ’7‘/?;" KD \t.;\ B A
9.HRs. (7-8) Il {""‘J\,, e
TRUCK TRAILER
NO. NO. THESE CHARGES INCLUDE (1) FEES TO PAY FOR REGULATION
‘OF TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES BY THE CALIFORNIA
oy PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION AND (2) TAXES PAID TO
e CALIFORNIA CITIES INSTEAD OF EXCISE OR BUSINESS
NSIGNEE LICENSE TAXES THEY COULD OTHERWISE IMPOSE.
NOTE: DELIVERIES OVER CURB LINES AT CUSTOMERS RISK
L S DL A A B T O AtUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 24% OF DAMAGES ONLY.
CUSTOMER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COURT AND ATTOURNEY COSTS FOR

COLLECTION.
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* - WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster,,whose signature’is'on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commeéncing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Catifornia
Department of Food and Agriculture.
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* - WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured; or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is‘on this certificate, who'is a recognized autharity of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 #mii.m:ﬁ:w with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Catifornia
Department of Food and Agriculture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who'is a recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Department of Food and Agricufture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS 15 TO CERTIEY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose.signature is on this certificate, who is 2 recognized autharity of accuracy, 3$
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Cade, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Oepartment of Food and Agricuiture.
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. WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE .
THIS 15.TO CERTIFY that the fallowing described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who s a recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 (comméncing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of tha Cafifornia Business
and Professions Code, administefed by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Department of Food and Agriculture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commadity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Calilornia
Department of Food and Agricuiture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE .

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following desaibed commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recagnized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commending with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California BUsiness
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Department of Food and Agriculture:
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@ i) : WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
1> THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commadity was weighed, measured, or cqunted by
@ a weighmaster, whose signature' is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as
'y prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 127060) of Division S of the California Business
@ and Prafessions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Department of Food-and Agriculture. I
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. WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE ;

THIS IS YO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this centificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division S of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the: Califarnia
Department of Food and Agriculture.

-

[=
58
b=
afg,
Sa
Q. e
o &=
L gl
Y an

- qm'_.
e g
c®
Ow.u
- 8-
m (=5
EE-

®;



WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS. IS TO-CERTIFY that the following: deicribed commodity' was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is dn this certificate, wha'is a-recognized authority of accuracy, as

prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the California Business

-and Professions- Code, .administered by :.w. Division of —.s,mmmcam:_m:n Standards of the Califarnia

Department of Food and Agriculture,
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. WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE .
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the:following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is 2 recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with section 12700} of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Department of Food and Agriculwure.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following: described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized autharity of atcuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with Secticn 12700} of Division 5 of the California Business .
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Department of Food and Agriculture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who.is a recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division S of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California

Department of Food and Agriculture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the follawing described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
3 weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, wha is a recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Department of Food and Agriculture..
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE )

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as
m prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division S of the California Business

>t

and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Department of Foad and Agriculture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted-by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribad by Chapter 7 {commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the California Business
and Prafessions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Depastment of Food and Agriculture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whase signature is on this cectificate, who is a racognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7. {commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
Department of Food and Agriculture.
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REPRINTED

»  Ticket# 500688

Manifest

Operator N2BRIAN

Cust# 01-0000271

SOUSA TRUCKING

3362 TWIN OAKS DR

NAPA, CA 94558

CITY OF NAPA Date:
NAPA RECYCLING & WASTE SERVICES In Time:
MATERIALS DIVERSION FAC. Out Time:

NAPA, CA 94559
Vehicle: 7F33478

Origin: NAPA NAPA CITY

11/18/15
10:37 AM
10:50 AM

SOUSA TRUCKING

Comment:
Material Gross Wgt Tare Wgt Net Wgt Qty Amount
YARDWASTE 1 30660 LB 1 23940 LB 6720 LB 3.36 TN $134 .40
Total- $134.40

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, ,1///
measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature is on this //

certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed

by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the
California Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division
of Measurement Standards of California Dept. of Food and Agriculture.

Driver Signature

Weighmaster Signature

- I~ P I, I



SYSTEM GENERATED CITY OF NAPA

Date: 11/18/15

Out Time:

9:21 AM
9:25 AM

SOUSA TRUCKING

, Ticket# 500654 NAPA RECYCLING & WASTE SERVICES In Time:
Manifest MATERIALS DIVERSION FAC.
Operator N2BRIAN NAPA, CA 94559
Custi 01-0000271 Vehicle: 7F33478
SOUSA TRUCKING
3362 TWIN OAKS DR Origin: NAPA NAPA CITY

NAPA, CA 94558

Comment :
Material Gross Wgt Tare Wgt Net' Wgt Qty Amount
YARDWASTE 1 31060 LB 1 23960 LB 7100 LB 3.55 TN $142.00
Total- $142.00

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature i

certificate,
by Chapter 7

California Business an
of Measurement Standards of California Dept.

Driver Signature

who is a recognized authority of accuracy,

s on this
as prescribed

{commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the

Weighmaster Signature

d Professions Code, administered by the Division
of Food and Agriculture.

0

Weight Codes: M=Manual, T=Stored Tare, 1/2 = Scale



and Professi Code, administered by the Diviston of memca_.:m:n Standards of the California
Department of Food and Agricuiture. -
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is.a recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12760} of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California

Department of Food and Agriculture. -~
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS YO CERTIFY that the following described commedity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature 'is on this certificate, whe is a recognized authority of aceuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with Section -12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Cafifornia
Department of Food and Agriculture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division S of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California

Department of Food and Agriculture.
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WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by |,
a weighmaster, whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuragy, as
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California
pepartment of Food and Agriculture.
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SYSTEM GENERATED CITY OF NAPA Date: 11/18/15

‘Ticket# 500704 NAPA RECYCLING & WASTE SERVICES In Time: 11:34 AM
~-Manifest MATERIALS DIVERSION FAC. Out Time: 11:34 AM
Operator N2BRIAN NAPA, CA 94559

Cust# 01-0000394 Vehicle: COUNTYCOUPON/7F33478 COUNTY COUPON

NCRWS COUPONS

820 LEVITIN WAY Origin: NAPACO NAPA COUNTY
NAPA, CA 94558

Comment: : P.O. BOX

Material Gross Wgt Tare Wgt Net Wgt Qty

Amount

TIRE COUPON USED 19.00 EA

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature is on this
certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed
by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the
California Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division
of Measurement Standards of California Dept. of Food and Agriculture.
Driver Signature Weighmaster Signature

Weight Codes: M=Manual, T=Stored Tare, 1/2 = Scale




S¥STEM GENERATED CITY OF NAPA Date: 11/18/15

“Ticket# 500705 NAPA RECYCLING & WASTE SERVICES In Time: 11:34 AM
Manifest MATERTALS DIVERSION FAC. Out Time: 11:34 AM
Operator N2BRIAN NAPA, CA 94559

Cust# 01-0000394 Vehicle: COUNTYCOUPON/7F33478 COUNTY COUPON
NCRWS COUPONS

820 LEVITIN WAY Origin: NAPACO NAPA COUNTY

NAPA, CA 94558
Comment: P.O. BOX 188

Material Gross Wgt Tare Wgt Net Wgt Qty Amount
TIRE COUPON USED 19.00 EA

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS ‘IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed,//w
measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature is on this /// /
certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribgd I
by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division S5 of the
California Business and Professions Code, administered by the/ﬁz\lsién
of Measurement Standards of California Dept. of Food and A icu;tu~e{

/.

Driver Signature Weighmaster Signature //
i} /
Weight Codes: M=Manual, T=Stored Tare, 1/2 = Scale kJ/
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- STEEL MILL

WEIGHING LOCATION
465 E. NAPA JUNCTION RD.

" AMERICAN CANYON, CA 94503-1283

PHONE (707) 642-2835

c\(ea\\l\’

SUPPLY of NAPA -

Since 1955

101 W. AMERICAN CANYON RD #508-348
AMERICAN CANYON, CA 94503 ~
PHONE (707) 226-3950
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Proposal — Contract not awarded

B2 ENVIRONMENTAL

B2Environmental.com

CLIENT PROPOSAL REQUEST

CLIENT: |

Company Name: Napa County Contact Name: Greg Baxter

Address: 1195 Third Street, 2™ floor

City: Napa State: CA Zip: 94559 Phone: 707-299-1343 Fax: 707-299-4429

PROJECT LOCATION:

Address: 1540 Los Carneros Avenue

City: Napa State: CA Project Name: Asbestos and Lead Survey

Contact Name: Greg Baxter Project Contact Number: 707-299-1343

WORK TASKS REQUIRED: |

Task 1) Perform an asbestos and lead survey at the above referenced properties.
B2E will perform NESHAP Pre- Demolltlon/Renovatlon asbestos inspection to determine presence of asbestos-
containing materials (ACM).
Suspect materials will be sampled utilizing a 48 hour turnaround time, unless otherwise directed.
Interior areas of equipment and electrical systems will not be sampled due to safety concerns.
Asbestos inspection will be conducted by state certified inspectors.
Report will include identified ACM, ACM locations and ACM quantities.
Lump sum cost includes labor, lab analyticals, travel, reports, insurance and incidentals.
B2E is a certified small business and a women business entity (WBE)

PRICING: |

Task 1: D $1,150.00 Lump Sum

PROPOSAL ' | | have read and agree to the above proposal requesting the
specified consulting services and B2E’s Terms and Conditions.
I hereby authorize the work to be performed for the fee shown.

Proposed by: Accepted by:

Adam Wiese

B2 Environmental, Inc. Company Name:

Signature Signature

Industrial Hygienist

Title Title

10/5/2015

Date Date

R et DO et = g it e - A g e~ e o = ¢ i g 1 Spm o g oom e aon

1090 Adams St Unit 1/ Bemcta CA 94510 / (o) 707 361 8165/ (f) 707 361-8164
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AR ENVIROMVIENTAL

October 5, 2015

County of Napa
Attn: Greg Baxter
1135 Third Street
Napa, CA. 94559

RE: ACM and LBP Survey
1540 Los Carneros Ave
Napa, CA. 94558

Dear Mr. Baxter:

As requested Heffernan Environmental has put the following cost analysis together for the
above-mentioned project. Should you have any questions please feel free to contact our office.

Scope Of Services

1.0 ACM and LBP Survey

Heffernan Environmental will collect Bulk PLM and Lead based paint samples throughout the residence.
On site consultant will collect up to ten (10) asbestos samples, four (4) lead based paint and submit under
proper chain of custody to Forensic Analytical Labs in Fremont, CA.

1.1 Reporting

Heffernan Environmental will provide a written repoft for each survey within three (3) business days of
receiving analytical data.

Assumptions, Conditions, & Exclusions
1. Scope of Services: In providing this scope of service, Heffernan Environmental will perform work in a
manner consistent with that degree of care and skill exercised by members of the same profession
currently practicing under similar circumstances.

2. Access: We assume that reasonable access to all areas of the residence.

3. Scope of Work: Is limited to asbestos and lead based paint testing located at the above-mentioned
address.

4. Conclusions and Recommendations: Will be made based upon visual assessments and analytical
data. All recommendations will be based on conditions that we reasonably infer to exist between sampling
points.

5. Construction/Abatement Support: Remediation monitoring and clearance testing is not included but
can be provided for an additional fee.

- —— S v e e et




~ Proposed Costs

Task 1: ACM & Assessment $725.00
Project Total : $725.00

If these costs are agreeable, please sign below. We look forward to the opportunity to work with you.

Regards,

Christopher Heffernan, CSST 06-4068
Heffernan Environmental

6/@%7;&5*




EIRNAN [ENVIRONMIENIAL

Asbestos and Lead Based Paint Survey Report
1540 Los Carneros St. Napa, CA. 94558

Prepared for:

Napa County
Code Enforcement Division
1195 3™ Street
Napa, CA. 94559

Prepared by:

HEFFERNAN ENVIRONMENTAL
691 FOREST RIDGE CIRCLE, VACAVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95687
(707) 628-4836 TELEPHONE

OCTOBER 15,2015

Proprictary Note:

This report contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and cannot be duplicated or copied under any circumstances without the express
permission of Heffernan Environmental The purposc of the report is to allow the CLIENT(s) listed above to evaluate the potential environmental
liabilities at the Subject Residence. Any unauthorized reuse of Heffernan Environmentals reports or data will be at the unauthorized user’s sole
risk and liability.




ERNAN ENVIRONMIENTAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1.0: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SECTION 2.0: METHODOLGIES

SECTION 3.0: ASBESTOS

SECTION 3.1: ASBESTOS SAMPLING PROTOCOL

SECTION 3.2: CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS....ccccouivrirennrrneransnreannns

SECTION 4.0: LEAD BASED PAINT......... ceererenenas teteevererinentteetentiasnrannns ceeeeenenenns 6

SECTION 5.0: LIMITATIONS/WARRANTIES 7

Proprictary Note:

This report contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and cannot be duplicated or copicd under any circumstances without the express
permission of Heffernan Environmental The purpose of the report is to allow the CLIENT(s) listed above to evaluate the potential environmental
liabilitics at the Subject Residence. Any unauthorized reusc of Heffernan Environmentals reports or data will be at the unauthorized user’s sole
risk and liability.




EIRNAN [ENVIRONMIENTAIL,

October 15, 2015

Napa County

Code Enforcement Division
1195 3 Street

Napa, CA. 94559

Attn: Greg Baxter

RE: Asbestos and Lead Survey Report
1540 Los CARNEROS ST.
NAPA, CA. 94558

Dear Mr. Baxter;

Heffernan Environmental is pleased to provide this report documenting the Asbestos and Lead Based
Paint survey at the above referenced location. This work was performed in general accordance with
applicable government and industry standards.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental services. If you have any questions concerning
this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter, please contact the undersigned at (707) 628-4836.

Sincerely;
HEFFERNAN ENVIRONMENTAL

Surveyor:

Christopher Heffernan, CSST Orville M. Allan, CAC
Environmental Consultant Environmental Consultant
CSST #06-4068 CAC #93-1036

3|Page

Proprictary Note:

This report contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and cannot be duplicated or copicd under any circumstances without the express
permission of Heffernan Environmental The purposc of the report is to allow the CLIENT(s) listed above to cvaluate the potential environmental
liabilitics at the Subjcet Residence. Any unauthorized reusc of Heffernan Environmentals rcports or data will be at the unauthorized user’s sole
risk and liability.




ERNAN ENVIRONMIENTAL

1.0 Executive Summary

At your request, Heffernan Environmental conducted a pre-renovation asbestos and lead based paint
survey to determine the asbestos and lead content of suspect asbestos containing tile materials located

throughout the parking structure which may be impacted during the scheduled State of California upgrade
process at the above referenced facility. This survey complies with the all-local Air Quality Management

District (AQMD) Rule 9.9 for demolition/renovation activities and is limited to the accessible areas
within the residence. All sampling was completed by Christopher Heffernan, CSST #06-4068 on October
12, 2015.

2.0 Methodologies

Samples collected for asbestos content were analyzed by EPA Method 600/M4-82-020 per 40 CFR 763
using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM). EPA method 600/R-93/116 Analysis was conducted by
Forensic Analytical. Forensic Analytical is a NVLAP/CA ELAP accredited laboratory in Hayward,
California.

Paint chip or other surface coating material samples collected for lead content were analyzed by EPA
Method SW 846 3050B/7000B at Forensic Analytical, an AIHA-LAP CA ELAP accredited laboratory
located in Hayward, California. Sampling for lead content was conducted for construction purposes only.

3.0 Asbestos
3.1 Asbestos Sampling Protocol

A minimum sample amount per material is collected based on building material type and category (as
defined by the EPA), square footage and similarity (homogeneous in color, texture and installation dates).
In accordance with EPA protocol, a material is considered to contain asbestos if results of any of the
homogenous material samples indicate that asbestos is present. A material shall be considered non
asbestos containing only if all samples collected of that material indicate that no asbestos is detected.

Materials containing greater than one percent (>1%) asbestos as determined by Polarized Light
Microscopy methodology are considered to be an asbestos-containing materials (ACM) according to the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). These materials are subject to regulatory provisions under 40
CFR 61.

Materials containing greater than one tenth of one percent (>0.1%) asbestos as determined by Polarized
Light Microscopy methodology are considered to be an asbestos-containing construction materials
(ACCM) according to California Occupational Safety and Health Administration (Cal-OSHA). These
materials are subject to regulatory provisions under CCR Title 8, Section 1529.

4|Page

Proprictary Note:

This report contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and cannot be duplicated or copied under any circumstances without the express
permission of Heffernan Environmental The purpose of the report is to allow the CLIENT(s) listcd above to cvaluate the potential environmental
liabilitics at the Subject Residence. Any unauthorized reuse of Heffernan Environmentals reports or data will be at the unauthorized user’s sole
risk and liability.




NAN [ENVIRONMENTAL

Heffernan Environmental collected a total of nine (9) bulk samples for asbestos content. In accordance
with EPA bulk sampling method protocols, the laboratory must separate all layers within a single sample
resulting in additional separate samples for analysis, no samples were found to contain asbestos. In
accordance with EPA bulk sampling method protocols, the laboratory must separate all layers within a
single sample that may result in additional separate samples for analysis.

Table I: Summary of Building Materials Sampled

ATERIATL: TIO RESULT v JEST £LCON *FRIABLE

1- concrete Exterior shed

2- Drywall South end shed

3-DW/IC Living Room

4-DW/IC Living Room

5-vinyl floor Kitchen

6-vinyl floor Bathroom

7-tar paper Exterior wooden shed

z| z| z| 2| <| =<| <| z|

8-roofing Center of roof
material
9-roofing North eve
material
LEGEND:

Z

Bold - Building Materials cohtaining greater than 1% Asbestos (ACM) = Must be abated by
a California Licensed Abatement Contractor and Disposed of as Hazardous Waste

ltalicized -Building Materials containing greater than 0.1% and less than 1% Asbestos (ACCM)
= Must be abated by a California Licensed Abatement Contractor but may be Disposed of as
Construction Waste

No Bold or Italicized - No Asbestos Abatement required = Building Materials that do not contain
Asbestos based on the limitations of PLM Analytical Methodology

* - Quantities need to be verified by a contractor.
CH- Chrysotile Asbestos NAD - No Asbestos Detected

5|Page

Proprictary Note:

This report contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and cannot be duplicated or copied under any circumstances without the €Xpress
permission of Heffcrman Environmental The purposc of the report is to allow the CLIENT(s) listed above to cvaluate the potential cnvironmental
liabilitics at the Subject Residence. Any unauthorized reusc of Heffernan Environmentals reports or data will be at the unauthorized user’s sole
risk and liability.
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G- Good, D = Damaged, SD = Significantly Damaged

A copy of the asbestos PLM analytical results and chain of custody are included as an attachment

A copy of the asbestos PLM analytical results and chain of custody are included as an attachment.

3.2 Recommendations
[[] Asbestos Containing Materials are identified:

A California state licensed Asbestos Abatement Contractor will be required to perform all work that will
disturb any asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) and/or asbestos-containing construction materials
(ACCMs) as a result of planned or other renovations to the subject property. Abatement activities must
be performed by asbestos-trained personnel using proper personal protective equipment and engineering
controls. The abatement contractor must comply with all applicable local, state and federal regulations
governing the removal and/or disturbance of ACMs/ACCMs.

X] No Asbestos Containing Materials are identified:

No abatement recommendations are required. No asbestos was detected in any of the other samples
based on the limitations of the analytical method. A copy of the ashestos analytical results and chain of
custody are included in the appendices portion of this report.

3.3 Disposal

Any materials containing greater than 1% asbestos are subject to regulations under EPA (NESHAP)
governing the storage, transportation and disposal of hazardous waste. If any materials contain less than
1% asbestos (and no lead-based paint is present), these materials may

be properly bagged and disposed of as construction debris. If no asbestos is present (and no lead-based
paint is present), the material may be disposed of as construction debris.

NESHAP has allowed for the composite sampling of drywall and joint compound for disposal purposes
only. If the drywall and joint compound composite sample results indicate a content of less than 1%
asbestos, the drywall and joint compound may be properly bagged and disposed of as construction debris,
regardless of thie asbestos content of the joint compound itself. If the drywall and joint compound
composite sample results indicate a content of greater than 1% asbestos, then this material is subject to the
EPA (NESHAP) regulations governing the storage, transportation and disposal of hazardous waste.

Proprictary Notc:

This report contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and cannot be duplicated or copicd undcr any circumstances without the express
permission of Heffernan Environmental The purpose of the report is to allow the CLIENT(s) listed above to cvaluate the potential environmental
liabilities at the Subject Residence. Any unauthorized reuse of Heffernan Environmentals reports or data will be at the unauthorized user’s sole
risk and liability.
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4.0 Lead Paint Chip Sampling Protocol and Analytical Results

Representative paint chip or other surface coating material samples shall be collected for lead content of
each dissimilar building component type which have common substrates and paint, stain, varnish or
shellac color.

The State of California, HUD, and the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) define lead-based paint
as a painted or other surface coating material containing greater than or equal to (>) 0.5% by weight or
5,000 parts per million (40 CFR Part 745). However, Cal-OSHA requires that initial employee
exposure monitoring be conducted to evaluate work exposure during work that disturbs lead-containing
material where lead is present in any detectable level (CCR Title 8, Section 1532.1). '

Heffernan Environmental collected a total of eight (8) Paint or other surface coating material samples for
lead content results.

Table II: Summary of Lead Samples:

Ext. trim

Interior wall

13 Interior door

LEGEND:

Bold - Building Materials containing equal to or greater than 5000PPM = Must be abated
by a California Licensed Abatement Contractor and Disposed of as Hazardous Waste

Italicized - Building Materials containing less than 5000PPM = can be handled by a
regular contractor who has prepared a California OSHA lead compliance plan/program for
the protection of its workers and may be disposed of as Construction Waste

No Bold or Italicized - No Abatement required = Building Materials that do not contain Lead
based on the limitations of the Analytical Methodology

A copy of the lead analytical results and chain of custody are included as an attachment.
7| Pa ge

Proprictary Note:

This report contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and cannot be duplicated or copicd under any circumstances without the express
permission of Heffernan Environmental The purpose of the report is to allow the CLIENT(s) listed above to evaluate the potential environmental
liabilities at the Subject Residence. Any unauthorized rcusc of Heffernan Environmentals reports or data will be at the unauthorized user’s sole
risk and liability.
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4.1 Recommendations

D Lead Based Paint is identified:

A Califomnia state licensed Lead Contractor will be required to perform all work that will disturb any LBP
as a result of planned or unplanned renovations to the subject property. If LCP is identified; removal
must be performed in accordance with California OSHA regulations and can be handled by a regular
contractor who has prepared a California OSHA lead compliance plan/program for the protection of
its workers.

IE No Lead Based Paint is identified:

No abatement recommendations are required.

4.2 Disposal

If any lead-based paints (>5,000 ppm) were found, Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC)
sampling and analysis should occur for waste characterization purposes in California. However, if lead
concentrations are less than 5,000 ppm and the paint is present on non-asbestos-containing materials, the
waste may be disposed of as construction debris.

5.0 Limitations

Heffernan Environmental is committed to providing quality consulting services. However, asbestos
survey and/or lead inspection work is not an exact science. The possibility of field and general
conditions, beyond Heffernan Environmentals control, that affect our work or that present a concern for
the safety of our employees, our consultants, tenant occupants and the public at the site, and insurance
constraints, requires that we qualify the services we provide with the following limitations:

Although reasonable effort was made to sample all accessible suspect materials which will be
impacted during the repairs/restoration activities of the damaged areas, additional suspect
materials could be located between walls, in voids, or in other concealed areas. Caution should
be exercised regarding these areas. In the event that additional materials are found which have
not been sampled, Heffernan Environmental recommends that work stops until those materials
can be sampled for asbestos and/or lead content

Proprictary Note:

This report contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and cannot be duplicated or copicd under any circumstances.without the express
permission of Heffernan Environmental The purposc of the report is to allow the CLIENT(s) listed above to evaluate the potential environmental
liabilitics at the Subject Residence. Any unauthorized reusce of Heffernan Environmentals reports or data will be at the unauthorized user’s sole
risk and liability.
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In addition, sampling and laboratory analysis constraints typically hinder the investigation.

Heffernan Environmental does not warrant, guarantee or profess to have the ability to locate or
identify all asbestos-containing materials in a facility.

Confined spaces, and areas determined by Heffernan Environmentals personnel as unsafe to
access, are excluded from the scope of work.

Heffernan Environmental is not, and has no responsibility as, a generator, operator, treater, storer,
transporter or disposer of hazardous materials or waste found or identified as a result of
Heffernan Environmentals work.

Heffernan Environmental does not guarantee or warrant that the facility or workplace is safe; nor
does Heffernan Environmentals involvement in this property relieve the Client, building
owner/operator or tenant of any continuing responsibility of providing a safe facility or living
space.

This report was based on those conditions observed on the day the field evaluation was
accomplished. In the event that changes in the nature of the property have occurred, or additional
relevant information about the property is subsequently discovered, the findings contained in this
report may not be valid unless these changes and additional relevant information are reviewed
and the conclusion of this report is modified and verified in writing.

Proprictary Note:

This report contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and cannot be duplicated or copicd under any circumstances without the express
permission of Heffernan Environmental The purpose of the report is to allow the CLIENT(s) listed above to evaluate the potential environmental
liabilitics at the Subject Residence. Any unauthorized rcuse of Heffernan Environmentals reports or data will be at the unauthorized user’s sole
risk and liability.




Forensic Analytical Laboratories

Metals Analysis of Paints

Heffernan Environmental

Chris Heffernan

691 Forest Ridge Circle

Vacaville, CA 95687

Ciient ID:

Final Report

L1567

Report Number: M165677
Date Received:  10/13/15
Date Analyzed: 10/14/15
Date Printed: 10/14/15
First Reported:  10/14/15

Job ID / Site: 758-1540 Los Carneros
Date(s) Collected: 10/11/15

FALL Job ID: L1567
Total Samples Submitted: 4
Total Samples Analyzed: 4

Result Reporting Method
Sample Number Lab Number Analyte Result Units Limit* Reference
10 30724020 Pb <60 ppm 60 EPA 3050B/7420
11 30724021 Pb <60 ppm 60 EPA 3050B/7420
12 30724022 Pb <60 ppm 60 EPA 3050B/7420
13 30724023 Pb <70 ppm 70 EPA 3050B/7420

* The Reporting Limit represents the lowest amount of analyte that the laboratory can confidently detect in the sample, and is not a
regulatory level. The Units for the Reporting Limit are the same as the Units for the Final Results.

(Qﬂ(/f/m@ 1

Daniele Siu, Laboratory Supervisor, Hayward Laboratory

Analytical results and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named on such repost. Results,
reports or copies of same will not be released by Forensic Analytical to any third party without prior written request from client. This report applies only to-the sample(s)
tested. Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not be reproduced except in full, unless approved by Forensic Analytical. The client
is solely responsible for the use and interpretation of test resulis and reports requested from Forensic Analytical. Forensic Analytical is not able to-assess the degree of hazard
resulting from materials analyzed. Forensic Analytical reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal
guidelines, unless otherwise specified. Any modifications that have been made to referenced test methods are documented in Forensic Analytical's Standard Operating
Procedures Manual. Sample results have not been blank corrected. Quality control and sample receipt condition were acceptable unless otherwise noted.

1 of 1

3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, CA 94545 / Telephone: (510) 887-8828 (800) 827-FASI / Fax: (510) 887-4218



Forensic Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Analysis Request Form (COC)

Chent Name & Address: Client No.: L-1567 PO/ jobi: Date:

13581540 Los Girneres (O-Ll-75

Heffernan Environmental -

Turn Around Time: Same Da 113" 2Day /3Day /4Day /7 5Day

6931 Forest Ridge Circle ; ' Y - ! ’ P

Vacaville, CA 95687 0 PCM: O NIOSH 7400A /7 CI NIOSH 7400B {J Rotometer

(707} 628-4836

du Pl§4: a Standnrgz M O Point Count 400 - 1000 /7 O CARB 435
Contact: 3 TEM Air: (FAHERA / O Yamate2 / O NIOSH 7402
Chris Heffernan 0 TEM Bulk: T Quantitative / O Qualitative / O Chatfield
Phone: Fax: O TEM Water: OO Potable /7 O Non-Patahle / O Weight %

{707} 628-4836 O TEM Microvac: O Qual(+/-) /7 O D5755(strfarea) /7 O 1D5756(ste/mass)
E-mail: 3 1AQ Particle Identification (PLM LAB) 3 PLM Opagues/Soos
Christopher@heffernanenvironmental.com O Particle Identification (TEM LAB} T Special Project
Site: O Metals Analysis: Method: 5
Site Location Matrix: / /4}75

Analytas:
Comments: Report Via:
*XX //lh'la /VZC 1Cp/ 103 Only O Fax OE-Mail O Verbal
[4 7
Date / FOR AIR SAMPLES ONLY S:mpl/e
ate . . rea
Sample ID Time Sample Location / Description N Tvoe Time Avg. Total Air
Y& I onoff | tPM | Time | Volume
A -
P
/ (orcrefe S/ad- Ext. Sheo c
A
2 "
v -~ & erd sheo c
A
5 T P
P/Te~ 5 e Rooomn c
A
'L _ . P
A L np ey c
A
s P
|5~ Viny[ fleor - A’n‘f/cn 145 s C
A
P
b 4/ -Jr “Elhroesr, - 42 S 5~ c
A
P
7 Thr faPer- £t wooden shep |
A
P
g Loof. /'/1/(‘ - ceer pF Lesr” c
A
. ) P
9 \L North eve c
: bar ptna "o
(o %X ext. Bloe Bmse eiat c
Sampled By: C. Heffernan Date/Time:
Shipped Via: =FedEx ODHL OUPS 0OUSMail OCourier O DropOff 2 Other:
s ,,\ Relinquished By: Relinquished By:
Relinquished By: <~ ”‘“"’?’A‘/d ! Y ¥ ’
e A . ' .
. /N A \ :'\ ate / Time: Date / Time:
Date / Time: 1AZY, ;,:L..',:ju,___.i_j X !Z\
chcwcd By:. {7 ) \Received By: Received By:
s IS O S T B S L B
Dafs 7 :m‘e/ i .:.i. . (gon PO jDate / Time: Date / Time:
U 2ol \_,\ it u’,',' NV
('ondmon /\c¢ eptable? T .Xps 0O No /| (,éndilion Acceptable? O Yes 3 No Condition Acceptable? O Yes 0 No

N /ZJ/
San Francisco Office: 377\/4%“?0:1&‘}11 409, Hayward, California 94545-2761 /7 Ph: (510)887-8828 * (800)827-3274 / Fax: (510)887-4218

Las Angeles Office: 2959 Pacific Commerce Drive, Rancho Dominguez, California 90221 /7 Ph: (310)763-2374 © (888)813-9417 / Fax: (310)763-4450
Las Vegas Office: 6765 S. Eastern Avenue, Suile 3, Las Vegas, Nevada 891197 Ph: (702)784-0040 / Fax: (702)784-0030



Forensic Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Analysis Request Form (COC)

Client Name & Address: Client No.: L-1367
Helteranan Environmentat

591 Farest Ridge Circle

Vacaville, CA 95687

{7071 628-1836

PO/ Job=: Date:
758 390 Los Carneres SOt s 15

Tue Around Time: Same Day / 2Dav / 3Day 7 4Day 7 5Day

-

O PCM: O NIOSH 7400A 7 O NIOSH 74008 T Rotomcter

T PLM: O Standard 1 O Point Count 400 - 1300 7 T CARB 135

Cantact:
Chris Hefternan

O TEM Air: 23 AHERA 7 D Yamate? /7 1 NIOSH 7402
2 TEM Bulk: O Quantitative 7 3 Qualitative / 3 Chatiietd

Phone: Fax: JTEM Water: 0 Polable 7 O Non-Potable / T Weight %
{7071 62814836 O TEM Microvac: O Qual(+/-) 1 T D3755Gt/area) ¢ 3 D3756(str/mass)
E-imail: O 1AQ Particle tdentification (PLM LAB)

Cliristopher2heifernanenvironmenial.com

0 PLM Opaques/Soot

O Particle [dentification (TEM LAB) 1 Special Project

Site: O Melals Analysis: Methaod: /ﬂ /4/7J
Site Location T Matrie:
Analyles:
Comments: Report Via:
7‘( * /11'/15/‘,” A/ /03 b,d/y O Fax . OE-Mail 3 Verbal
¥ L4
bate/ FOR AIR SAMPLES ONLY 5:'“9';3
ate . .o - rea
Sample tD Time Samiple Location / Description voe Time Avg. Total Air
YPE I onoff | LPM | Time | Volume
“ Xx ext. PorPle Hrine fLaint
£ b bepe print
12 Lot beipe feint
] # A
17 gt sl P
i Tt Erecn frind c
A
P
9]
A
P
9]
A
P
Cc
A
P
- [0
A
P
9]
A
P
o]
A
P
o
Sampled By: C. Heffernan Date/Time: /.0/////5'
Shipped Via: =FedEx ODHL QUPS aUSMail 0OCourier O DropOff O Other:
*. BEIRN Relinquished By: Relinquished By:
Relinquished By: -// {)‘-‘Z<"T\ ennaat ¥ nat )
,' \J ," RN - . R
A ~.7 N Date 7 Time: Date /7 Time:
Date / Time: /0/,//4’5——_: Tezn AN
Rccc;ned By: .’ { ln! - "\] _:_Rcccive(! By: Received By:
ifi i~ ~ I
{ Vi H Sl
N “ H _—,I/Ba(e f Thne: Date / Time:
4 L fdy/ .
Conthllon /\ccq;(dhlo?\f_'l,\(Ls g No , ’/\ / Condition Acceprable? O Yes 0 No Condition Acceplable? T Yes a No

NN ~. / 7

San Francisco Office: 3777/ Ucpol Roatl; (lc 409, Hayward, California 94545-2761 / Ph: (310)887-8828 * (BOMB27-3274 / Fax: (51018874218
Los Angeles Office: 2959 Pacific Commerce Drive, Rancho Dominguez, California 90221/ Ph: (310)763-2374 * (B88)813-9417 7 Fax: (3101763-4450
Las Vegas Office: 6765 S. Fastern Avenue, Suite 3, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 / Ph: (702)784-0040 / Fax: (702)784-0030



Forensic Anéﬂyﬁcaﬂ Laboratories Fimal Report

Bulk Asbestos Analysis

(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Heffernan Environmental Client ID: L1567
Chris Heffernan Report Number: B211838
691 Forest Ridge Circle Date Received: 10/13/15

Date Analyzed:  10/14/15
Vacaville, CA 95687 Date Printed: 10/14/15

First Reported:  10/14/15
Job ID/Site: 758-1540 Los Carneros FALI Job ID: L1567

Total Samples Submitted: 9
Date(s) Collected: 10/11/2015 Total Samples Analyzed: 9

Asbestos  Percentin  Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos Percent in
Sample ID Lab Number Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer
1 11692351
Layer: Grey Cementitious Material ND

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components: Asbestos (ND)
Cellulose (Trace)

2 11692352
Layer: White Drywall

g

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components: Asbestos (ND)
Cellulose (20 %)

3 11692353
Layer: White Drywall
Layer: White Joint Compound
Layer: Off-White Tape
Layer: White Joint Compound
Layer: Off-White Tape
Layer: White Joint Compound
Layer: Paint

EEEEEE

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components: Asbestos (ND)
Cellulose (20 %) Fibrous Glass (10 %)

4 11692354
Layer: White Drywall
Layer: White Joint Compound
Layer: Off-White Tape
Layer: White Joint Compound
Layer: Paint

CEEEE

Total Composite Values of Fibrous. Components: Asbestos (ND)
Cellulose (20 %) Fibrous Glass (10 %)
5 11692355
Layer: Off-White Sheet Flooring
Layer: Fibrous Backing
Layer: Brown Mastic

CEE

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos (ND)
Cellulose (20 %)

1 of 2
3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, CA 94545 / Telephone: (510) 887-8828 (800) 827-FASI / Fax: (510) 887-4218



Report Number: B211838
Client Name: Heffernan Environmental _ Date Printed: 10/14/15

Asbestos Percent in Asbestos  Percent in Asbestos Percent in

Sample ID Lab Number Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer

6 © 11692356
Layer: White Sheet Flooring
Layer: Fibrous Backing
Layer: Tan Mastic
Layer: Grey Cementitious Material

58838

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components: ~ Asbestos (ND)
Cellulose (20 %)
Comment: Bulk complex sample.
7 11692357
Layer: Black Fibrous Material
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components: Asbestos (ND)
Cellulose (80 %)
8 11692358
Layer: Brown Roof Shingle
Layer: Red Roof Shingle
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos (ND)
Fibrous Glass (20 %)
9 11692359
Layer: Brown Roof Shingle
Layer: Black Felt
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos (ND)
Cellulose (20 %) Fibrous Glass (15 %)

¢

e

e

ad I ppoer

Tad Thrower, Laboratory Supervisor, Hayward Laboratory

Note: Limit of Quantification (LOQ') = 1%. "Trace' denotes the presence of asbestos below the LOQ. 'ND' = 'None Detected'.
Analytical results and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical Laboratories Inc. (FALI) at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named on such
report. Results, reports or copies of same will not be released by FALI to any third party without prior written request from client. This report applies only to the sample(s) tested.
Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not be reproduced except in full, unless approved by FALL The client is solely responsible for the
use and interpretation of test results and reports requested from FALL Forensic Analytical Laboratories Inc. is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from materials
analyzed. FALI reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified. All samples were
received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted.
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Intuit QuickBooks Page 1 of 1

Sign in

Heffernan Environmental, LLC
BALANCE DUE This business isn't accepting

INVOICE DUE DATE $ 7 2 5 O O online payment for this.invoice.
1072 November 10, 2015 v

Print Save PCF

Have a question?

Heffernan Environmental, LLC Invoice
3&1 Forest Ridge Circle

“acaville, CA 95357

{707)828-4838

shristophen@heffernanenvironmental.ccm

FErTErs M Br T SN TS

= Add file Send

BILLTC

Ceunty of Mopa
15¢0 Los Cameros Ave
Neps. ca 94553

INVCICE » DATE TGTAL SUE SUE SATE TERMSE ENCLOSED
1072 1710720138 572540 11110/2018 Due on receipt

ACTRATY . : ary RATE AMCUNT
Service
ALZM & LBP Testing st sbove acdress dore on - 10-12-2015

725.00 72500

HE REF 5758

TRINK yeur F Y3U7 DUEIMRSS. Dasee gUDIM T favment i e 3a0/ess abive. BALANCE DUE

$725.00

/\, TaVIAY
]Az_;ti'mrized for payment: i/v w7
|Account # S24qo- 24410
g‘»’s;‘rdazr # 5628_{’_ Vnucher # OOOL‘{ ’9294

https://connect.intuit.com/portal/app/CommerceNetwork/?cta=viewinvoicenow&locale=e... 11/10/2015
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. PO "
MAXIMUM OIL SERVICE A YEF f :
) Vg W 9 i Invoice
GO IS
164 ROBLES DRIVE, #207 ap i, Ui @A)
VALLEJO, CA 94591 l?l//}ODI.)}@}'Oz/,,,’f& " Date Invoice #
)*’-3/\ 8»4 : \!"‘Im‘} o . p
Hrae S 1171812015 37725
Billing Address Site Location:
County of Napa 1540 Los Carneros Ave.
1.195 3rd St. Ste 210 Napa
Napa, CA 94559 ‘
P.O. No. Due Date Rep Customer EPA #
12/3/2015 MAX CAC002837812
Description Wst Code Manifest # Qty Amount
(Used Oil) Non RCRA Hazardous Waste, Liquid 221 007346647JIK 75 150.00
!
Total $150.00 .
Balance Due $150.00

Phone # Fax #

707-552-8419

707-‘;648-2804




Maximum Oil Service

@HL SERVICE ~ 'gorovesWeyseor /A& /)~

1-888-609-2629

Name BI” to
6 Febsite Counfry o= Meops
N . Address . Address |
L1844 e Los CaANeves Que | 1195 3l St e 2/
: City /\)Wa State Zip Cltﬁ/a'pa Cf{ 7‘4}%65 /le

Phone - v/ Fax . Phone e
<T3 cel 767-322-1 &0\ | 905 257-% 839
R [CustomerEPA# ~ 4 002 B 37 & 1T Contact I)OL{_C;‘CGL[ hQLﬁf\

DESCRIPTION Vc\:lggEE MANIFEST # QTY |RATE | AMOUNT

Non RCRA Hazardous Waste, Liquid —_ . s s -
(Used Oil) QO Industriai O Lubricating CA22119 67 3‘" 647 K 7\3

Non RCRA Hazardous Waste, Liquid | cA 223

(Oily Water) . JUK
Non RCRA Hazardous Waste, L|qU|d CA 133 '
{(Used Antifreeze) JUK

Transportation

Clor-D-Tec Test

Drained Used Qil Filters : %
A%;
PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE TERMS: NET 15 DAYS ) O
A service charge of 1.5% per month : TOTAL l E‘\:\”
shall be charged on past due accounts. £
. . Source: ,ﬁ Collection Station Industrial PO #
P Consolidated Manifest 0 Marine 41 A ,,cu,tug O Govt.
g Check #
_TSDF: Some facnmes may ship oil out of state for processing and recycling B -
|Ramos Envirorimental Services E] Riverbank Oil Transfer . [dBEST (1 Bango Qi
" 1515 So. River Road, 5300 Claus Road . 2430 Almond Dr 22211 Bango Rd.
W Sacramento, CA 95691 Riverbank, CA 95367 Silver Springs, NV 89429  Fallon, NV 89426
CAD 044 003 556 CAL 000 190 816 NVD 982 358 483 NVR 000 080 655
(I DK DiXON (O Bayside Oil II, Inc. (4 Thermo Fluids Generator certifies that the above named waste
730 Chevron Way 210 Encinal Strest 655 So. Stanford Way stream has not been mixed with any other waste.
95620 rSanta Cruz CA 95060 Sparks, NV 89431 Furthermore it has established a program to reduce
T B 012 602 AD 088 NVD 982 510 711 the volume & toxicity of waste generated where
K economically practicable.

Driver S|gnature Truck # Generator Signature Print
Please keep a copy of this invoice in a “Hazardous Waste” file for three (3) years as required by State law.
EPA # CAL000188867 DTSC #3670 CA339919
Maximum Oil Service, LLC Fax 707-648-2804
1-888-609-2MAX or 1-888-700-4MAX





